## COLUMBIA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

## APPLICATION

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The answers to the questions contained in this application are necessary to determine your firms eligibility for financing and other assistance from the Columbia County Industrial Development Agency. These answers will also be used in the preparation of papers in this transaction. Accordingly, all questions should be answered accurately and completely by an officer or other employee of your firm who is thoroughly familiar with the business and affairs of your firm and who is also thoroughly familiar with the proposed project. This application is subject to acceptance by the Agency.

NOTE: Please read the instruction son page 2 hereof before filling out this form.

TO: Columbia County Industrial Development Agency 444 Warren Street Hudson, New York 12534

This application by applicant respectfully states:

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 836 GRAND BOULEVARD

CITY: DEER PARK STATE: NEW YORK 11720 PHONE #: 631.254.0071

NAME OF PERSON (S) AUTHORIZED TO SPEAK FOR APPLICANT WITH RESPECT TO THIS APPLICATION: Cono Cimino/Paul J. Goldman

IF APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

NAME OF ATTORNEY: Paul J. Goldman, Esq., Segel, Goldman, Mazzotta & Siegel, P.C.

ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS: 9 Washington Square, Albany, New York 12205, Phone #: 518.452.0941

#### **INSTRUCTIONS**

- 1. The Agency will not approve any application unless in the judgment of the Agency said application contains significant information upon which to base a decision whether to approve or tentatively approve an action.
- 2. Fill in all blanks using "none" or "not applicable" or "N/A" where the question is not appropriate to the project which is the subject of this application (the "Project").
- 3. If an estimate is given as the answer to a question, put "(est)" after the figure or answer which is estimated.
- 4. If more space is needed to answer any specific question, attach a separate sheet.
- 5. When completed, return this application to the Agency at the address indicated on the first page of this application.
- 6. The Agency will not give final approval to this application until the Agency receives a completed environmental assessment form concerning the Project which is the subject of this application.
- 7. Please note that Article 6 of the Public Officers Law declares that all records in the possession of the Agency (with certain limited exceptions) are open to public inspection and copying. If the applicant feels that there are elements of the Project which are in the nature of trade secrets or information, the nature of which is such that if disclosed to the public or otherwise widely disseminated would cause substantial injury to the applicant's competitive position, the applicant may identify such elements in writing and request that such elements be kept confidential in accordance with Article 6 of the Public Officers Law.
- 8. The applicant will be required to pay to the Agency all actual costs incurred in connection with this application and the Project contemplated herein (to the extent such expenses are not paid out of the proceeds of the Agency's bonds issued to finance the Project.) Except as limited by the Internal Revenue Code) which applies to certain federally tax exempt bonds), the costs incurred by the Agency, including the Agency's general counsel and bond counsel, may be considered as a port of the Project and included as a part of the resultant bond issue.
- 9. The Agency has established an application fee of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250.00) to cover the costs of the Agency in processing this application. A check or money order made payable to the Agency must accompany each application. THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE APPLICATION FEE.

I	Proposed occupant of 1	Project (hereinafter, the "Compa	ny").
a)	Present Address: 83	OLUMBIA ICE AND COLD STO 39 Grand Boulevard, Deer Park, N 5-1167036	
b)	If the Company differs f	from the Applicant, give details of	relationship: related entities
e)	Indicate type of business	s organization of Company:	
	Corporation - If so, Country: USA State: New York Authorized to do bus	Date incorporated:	September 27, 2007 domestic business corporation  □ No
	-	ndicate: Type of partnership: artners: Number of lin	mited partners:
d)	Is the Company a subsid	iary, or direct or indirect affiliate o elated organization(s) and relation	
e)	Management of Compar	ny: ers, directors and partners (comple	te all columns for each person).
	NAME (First, middle, last) HOME ADDRESS	OFFICE HELD	OTHER PRINCIPAL BUSINESS
	no Cimino Grandview Lane	President/Secretary/Treasurer	<u>ang an mang 10 ang ang at titi Affansa (nakata pilipay in 10 kita na an dibi) (ni i</u>

Smithtown NY 11787

	۷.	civil or criminal litig		lent of the Company	now a pramum or a detendant	ı ın any
		□Yes	<b>M</b> V	lo		
	3.	Has any person lister minor traffic violation ☐ Yes			d of a criminal offense (other	than a
	4.	connected ever been  ☐ Yes	in rece	sivership of been adj Jo	with whom such person haudicated a bankrupt?  n a separate attachment).	s been
f)		pal owners of Compar list exchanges where s			y held?□Yes 🗷 No	
	If no,	list all stockholders h	aving a	5% or more interest	in the Company:	
	1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	NAME		ADDRESS	% OF HOLDING======	
	Cono Cimino		92 Grandview Lane Smithtown NY 11787		100%	
g)	Comp	any's Principal Bank(	(s) of ac	ecount: <u>M&amp;T Bar</u>	<u>nk</u>	************
<b>Paragraphi</b>		1950				
II. I	ata reg	arding Proposed Pro	oject			
a)	Locati	ion of Proposed Proje	ct:			
		<ol> <li>Street Addre</li> <li>City/Town/\</li> </ol>		-		

facilitie Colum	es, curre bia Cou	ortion (50%) of a	provide a brief na an existing 24 acre Columbia IDA pur ce on 1/11/02 in Lib	parcel with two (2 suant to Deed date	) 55,000 squar ed 11/15/01 an	e foot warehouse d recorded in the		
c)	Project	Site:						
	1.	Approximate si	ize (in acres or squ	are feet) of Projec	t site: <u>10.6 acr</u>	es.		
		Is a map, surve	y or sketch of the p	project site attache	ed? □ Yes	<b>⊠</b> No		
	2.	Are there existing buildings on project site? ■ Yes □ No If yes, indicate number and approximate size (in square feet) of each building:						
			# of buildings	sq. ft.				
			1	55,000	<del>-</del>			
	3.	If yes, describe	nildings in operation present use of present use of present use of present use of actions.	sent buildings:	□ No 55,000 sq. ft. w	varehouse facility		
		Are existing bu	nildings abandoned	? □Yes 🗷 No	)			
		About to be abandoned? ☐ Yes ☑ No Attach photograph of present buildings.						
	4.	Utilities servin	g project site:					
		Water-Municipal: NYS DEC Regulated Other (describe)						
		•	pal: NYS DEC Reg describe)	gulated				
		Electric-Utility	v: <u>National Grid</u> describe)					
		Heat-Utility: N	/					

Partners, LL	pursuant to Lease Agreen	nent dated as o	<u>f November 1, 2001 b</u>	a leasehold interest in by and between Apple
to the A 1:	C and the Columbia Count	y IDA, which le	ase is being assigned by	y Apple Partners, LLC
to the Applic	ant. The Columbia Coun	ty IDA owns th	ie tee interest in the pr	operty.
	If Company owns proje	ct site, indicate	<b>:</b>	
			Date of purchase:	, 19
			Purchase Price: \$	
	If Company is not owne	r, does Compai	ny have option signed v	vith owner to purchase
	the project site?		∃ No	•
	If yes, indicate date opt	ion signed with	owner:	, 19
		Date option	expires:	, 19 , 19
	If the Company does <i>n</i> common control between			
		Yes	□No	2 0
purchase a le	If yes, describe in detail easehold interest in the Pro	l on separate at oject from App	tachment. The Compa le Partners, LLC.	ny is under contract to
6. <u>Developmer</u>	Zoning District in which t.	ch the project s	ite is located: <u>Light In</u>	dustrial / Agricultural
	Are there any variances  If yes, list below and at			
			,	
<b>d)</b> Build	lings:			
<b>d)</b> Build	Does part of the project			gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	•			gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project	and size of nev		gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project If yes, indicate number	and size of nev	v buildings:	gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project If yes, indicate number	and size of nev	v buildings:	gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project If yes, indicate number	and size of nev	v buildings:	gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project If yes, indicate number	and size of nev	v buildings:	gs? □ Yes 💆 No
-	Does part of the project If yes, indicate number # of bu	and size of nev	sq. ft.	
1.	Does part of the project  If yes, indicate number  # of but  Does part of the project  Does part of the project  # of but  # of but # of but # of but # of but # of but # of but # of but # of but #	and size of nev	sq. ft.	
1.	Does part of the project  If yes, indicate number  # of bu	and size of new ildings cet consist of a No	sq. ft.  additions and/or renov	vations to the existing

	3.	Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded: <u>ice manufacturing facility</u> .
e)	PROJ	ECT USE: The Project shall be used as an ice manufacturing facility.
	1.	What are the principal products to be produced at the Project? <u>Ice.</u>
	2.	What are the principal activities to be conducted at the Project? Ice manufacturing.
f)	CON	STRUCTION STATUS:
	1.	Has construction work on this project begun? Construction is Complete.  Yes No  If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate extent of construction and the extent of completion. Indicate in your answer whether such specific steps have been completed as site clearance and preparation; completion of foundation; installation of footings; etc:
	2.	Please indicate amount of funds expended on this project by the Company in the past three (3) years and the purposes of such expenditures:

g) METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION AFTER AGENCY APPROVAL:

If the Agency approves the project which is the subject of this application, there are two methods that may be used to construct the project. The applicant can construct the project privately and sell the project to the Agency upon completion. Alternatively, the applicant can request to be appointed as "agent" of the Agency, in which case certain laws applicable to public construction may apply to the project. Does the applicant wish to be designated as "agent" of the Agency for purposes of constructing the project? 

Yes

No

II.	Emplo	yment	<b>Impact</b>

a) Indicate below the number of people presently employed at the project site and the number that will be employed at the project site at the end of the first and second years after the project has been completed (do not include construction workers).

TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT							
	PROFESSIONAL MANAGERIAL	UNSKILLED OR SKILLED	SEMI-SKILLED	TOTALS			
Present Full Time	0	0	0	0			
Present Part Time							
Present Seasonal							
First Year Full Time	1	1	4	6			
First Year Part Time							
First Year Seasonal			10-12	10-12			
Second Year Full Time	1	1	4	6			
Second Year Part Time							
Second Year Seasonal			12-15	12-15			

TOTAL JOBS PRESENT 0 YEAR 1 18 Seasonal) YEAR 2 21

b)	1.	removal o	Will the completion of the project which is the subject of this application result in the removal of a commercial, industrial or manufacturing plant or facility of the Company from one area of the State of New York to another area of the State of new						he			
		York?	□Yes	×	No							

2. Will the completion of the project result in the abandonment of one ore more plants or facilities of the Company located in the State of New York? ☐ Yes No

	3.	If yes to either 1 or 2, is this project reasonably necess competitive position in its industry? ☐ Yes	sary to preserve the Company's □ No <u>Not applicable</u>
	4.	If yes to either 1 or 2, is this project reasonably necess from removing such other plant or facility to a local York?  \[ \sum \text{Yes}  \text{No Not Applicable} \]	ation outside the State of New
	5.	If yes to either 3 or 4, please furnish details in separ	ate attachment.
IV.	Projec	et Cost	
a)	constr machi	the costs reasonably necessary for the acquisition uction of the proposed project including the acqui nery and equipment necessary or convenient in conn- ilities, access road or appurtenant facilities, using the	isition and installation of any ection therewith, and including
		<b>Description of Cost</b>	Amount
		Land / Buildings Machinery and equipment costs Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs Architects and engineering fees Costs of Bond issue (legal, financial & printing) Construction loan fees and interest (if applicable) Other (specify)	\$1,450,000.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
			\$ \$
		TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$1,450,000.00
b)		any of the above expenditures already been made by s, indicate particular.) Deposit on Contract - \$145,00	
c)	1. 2.	Amount of loan requested: \$1,305,000 approxin  Maturity requested: 20 years	nately- M&T Bank
<b>v</b> .	Bene	fits expected from the Agency	
a)		e applicant requesting that the Agency issue bonds, the	-

a)

b) Is the applicant requesting any real property tax exemption that would not be available to a project that did not involve the Agency? ✓ Yes ☐ No
c) Is the applicant expecting that the financing of the Project will be secured by one or more mortgages? ✓ Yes ☐ No

If yes, what is the approximate amount of financing to be secured by mortgages?

\$\$1,305,000 approximately.
d) Is the applicant expecting to be appointed agent of the Agency for purposes of avoiding payment of N.Y.S. Sales Tax or Compensating Use Tax? ☐ Yes ☒ No

If yes, what is the approximate amount of purchases which the applicant expects to be exempt from the N.Y.S. Sales and compensating Use Taxes? \$\_\_\_\_\_\_.

### APPLICANT:

2990 ROUTE 9 REALTY CORPORATION

BY:

Cono Cimino, President

NOTE:

Applicant must complete the appropriate verification appearing on Pages 11 through 13 hereof before a notary public and must sign and acknowledge the Hold Harmless Agreement appearing on page 14.

#### VERIFICATION

(If Applicant is a Corporation)

STATE OF	NEW YORK	)	
COI DITY OF	SUFFOLK	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF	SUFFOLK	)	

Cono Cimino, deposes and says that he is the President of 2990 ROUTE 9 REALTY CORPORATION, the corporation named in the attached application; that he has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true and complete and accurate to the best of his knowledge. Deponent further says that the reason this verification is made by deponent and not by said company is because the said company is a corporation. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not stated upon his own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his duties as an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation.

Cono Cimino

Sworn to before me this <u>3rd</u> day of

October, 2007:

Notary Public

JUDITH WATSON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01WA6150259
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires 7/24/20\_LQ

## (Not applicable)

## **VERIFICATION**

(If Applicant is a Sole Proprietor)

STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	SS.:
knows the contents thereof; and that knowledge. The grounds of deponer	the sar nt's bel knowle	es and says that he has read the foregoing application and ne is true and complete and accurate to the best of his ief relative to all matters in the said application which dge are investigations which deponent has caused to be application.
Sworn to before me this day of October, 2007:	f —	
Notary Public - State of New York		

(Not applicable)

# VERIFICATION

(If Applicant is a Partnership)

STATE OF	_ )			
COUNTY OF	) ss _ )	.:		
, the part foregoing application and knows the accurate to the best of his knowledge said application which are not state deponent has caused to be made a information acquired by deponent in papers of said partnership.	tnership nance contents to the ground the ground the ground the ground the concerning	med in the attach thereof; and that nds of deponent own personal k the subject ma	's belief relative to nowledge are invest tter of this applica	the has read the and complete and all matters in the stigations which ation as well as
		(member)	'A	
Sworn to before me this day o	of	(momocr)		
October, 2007:				
Notary Public - State of New York	<del></del>			

### HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Applicant hereby releases the Columbia County Industrial Development Agency and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for, and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (i) any Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the applicant the project described herein or the issue of bonds requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, and (ii) limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, of if the Agency or the Applicant are unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue requested, then, and in that event, upon presentation of an invoice itemizing the same, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred by the Agency in the processing of the Application, including attorney's fees, if any.

APPLICANT:

2990 ROUTE 9 REALTY CORPORATION

BY:

Cono Cimino, President

Sworn to before me this 3<sup>th</sup> day of

October, 2007:

Notary Public

JUDITH WATSON Notary Public, State of New York No. 01WA6150259 Qualified in Suffolk County

Commission Expires 7/24/20 10